the centre which was shocking for me as I was performing the 
duty of observer for the first time. No written communication 
for change of observer as well as leaving the centre was given 
to me. All exam material was left by me at the centre. 
Regarding Rs.17000/- (Rs. Seventeen Thousand Only) given to 
me by the DSSB for the purpose of disbursement to the staff on 
exam duty, I was advised specifically by Mr.Lohani to deposit 
with the DSSB’s office. By the time I was of definite view that 
Sh.Abhay Kumar LDC has played a foul play in the entire

[...]

claimed that he ran away from the spot without any delay since 
the suspicious fellow standing there started chasing him. 

After consulting the Secretary, DSSSB and Advisor, 
another set of papers in sealed box and OMR sheets in packed 
condition and cash of Rs.17,000/- (Rupees seventeen thousand) 
were sent to Examination Centre No.1 at GSBV, D-Block, 
Janakpuri, with the reserved staff, Sh.Virender Kumar, 

Observer, VATO, Trade & Tax, along with Sh.Pankaj Narang, 
UDC(Social Welfare Deptt.), Asstt. Observer, through the 
vehicle, provided by DSSSB.